

No. S233757

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

BIANKA M.,
Petitioner,

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,

Respondent;
GLADYS M.,

Real Party in Interest.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

APR 19 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

After a Published Decision by the Court of Appeal, Second Appellate
District, Division Three, Case No. B267454

From the Superior Court, County of Los Angeles, Case No. BF052072,
The Honorable Holly J. Fujie, Judge Presiding

**APPLICATION OF FAMILY VIOLENCE APPELLATE PROJECT
AND UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, IRVINE SCHOOL OF LAW
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE CLINIC, ET AL., FOR PERMISSION TO
FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF AND *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Erin C. Smith (SBN 234852)
Jennafer D. Wagner (SBN 191453)
Nancy Lemon (SBN 95627)
Shuray Ghorishi (SBN 268232)
Catherine Ongiri (SBN 246256)
Anya Emerson (SBN 289065)
FAMILY VIOLENCE APPELLATE
PROJECT
1814 Franklin Street, Suite 805
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 858-7358

Donald M. Falk (SBN 150256)
Samantha Booth (SBN 298852)
Lilya Mitelman (SBN 307984)
MAYER BROWN LLP
Two Palo Alto Square, Suite 300
3000 El Camino Real
Palo Alto, CA 94306
(650) 331-2000

Jane K. Stoeber (SBN 295489)
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
IRVINE SCHOOL OF LAW
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE CLINIC
PO Box 5479
Irvine, CA 92616-5479
(949) 824-9646

RECEIVED

APR 11 2017

CLERK SUPREME COURT

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Family Violence Appellate Project and
the University of California, Irvine School Of Law Domestic
Violence Clinic, et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	19
BACKGROUND STATEMENT: ASPECTS OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE ESPECIALLY PERTINENT TO THIS CASE	22
A. The Abuse Bianca’s Mother Endured During Pregnancy Reflects A Common And Dangerous Pattern	23
B. Domestic Violence Is Widespread In Honduras, Forcing Countless Victims Like Bianca To Flee To Other Countries To Escape Abuse.....	24
C. Undocumented Immigrants Face Unique Challenges In Fleeing And Reporting Domestic Violence.....	26
ARGUMENT	27
I. FORCING DOMESTIC VIOLENCE SURVIVORS TO BEG THEIR ABUSERS TO COOPERATE RETRAUMATIZES VICTIMS AND PUTS THEM AT RISK OF FURTHER ABUSE	28
A. Perpetrators Of Domestic Violence Use Power And Control To Abuse Their Victims	28
B. Perpetrators Of Domestic Violence Often Use Child Custody Proceedings To Abuse Their Partners	30
C. Because Absent Or Abusive Parents Are Unlikely To Cooperate, The Requirement Imposed Below Would Increase Deportations Of Abused Children To Harmful And Abusive Environments.....	32
D. Making Custody Determinations Contingent On Renewed Contact With Abusive Parents Endangers The Very Children That The SIJ Statute Is Intended To Protect	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued

	Page
E. Requiring Abused Parents To Interact With Their Abusers Puts Domestic Violence Victims At Risk Of Further Abuse And Retraumatizes Them	36
II. THE DVPA AUTHORIZES CUSTODY ORDERS REGARDLESS OF WHETHER PARENTAGE OF THE NONCUSTODIAL PARENT HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED	38
III. THE UCCJEA PERMITS COURTS TO ENTER ORDERS NECESSARY TO PROTECT A SURVIVOR OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE WITHOUT FIRST ESTABLISHING PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER THE ABUSER.....	41
IV. BECAUSE THE ABUSER COURT COLLATERALLY ATTACK FINDINGS MADE IN HIS ABSENCE, THERE IS NO SOUND BASIS TO DENY SIJ STATUS AND CUSTODIAL RELIEF TO CHILD (AND ADULT) SURVIVORS WITHIN THE COURT’S JURISDICTION	44
CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Babalola v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 948	39
<i>Gonzalez v. Munoz</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 413	40, 41
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> (1958) 357 U.S. 235	44
<i>Hernandez v. Ashcroft</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 345 F.3d 824	22, 29
<i>In re Marriage of Fajota</i> (2014) 230 Cal.App.4th 1487	39
<i>In re Marriage of Leonard</i> (1981) 122 Cal.App.3d 443	44, 45
<i>In re Zacharia D.</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 435	19
<i>Noergaard v. Noergaard</i> (2015) 197 Cal.App.4th 76	22
<i>People v. Am. Contractors Indemnity Co.</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 653	44
<i>Ritchie v. Konrad</i> (2004) 115 Cal. App. 4th 1275	39
<i>Titus v. Superior Court</i> (1972) 23 Cal.App.3d 792	45
Statutes	Page(s)
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(27)(J)(i)	35
8 U.S.C. § 1357(h)	28, 35
9 U.L.A. §649 (1997)	42
Fam. Code § 3000, <i>et seq.</i>	43
Fam. Code § 3011	28
Fam. Code § 3011(b)	39
Fam. Code § 3020(a)	28, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Statutes	Page(s)
Fam. Code § 3044	39
Fam. Code § 3044(a).....	39
Fam. Code § 3400, <i>et seq.</i>	20
Fam. Code § 3402(g)	42
Fam. Code § 3406	45
Fam. Code § 3421	44
Fam. Code § 3421(a).....	42
Fam. Code § 3421(a)(1).....	42
Fam. Code § 3421(c).....	42, 45
Fam. Code § 3424(a).....	42, 43, 44
Fam. Code § 3428(d)	43, 44
Fam. Code § 6200, <i>et seq.</i>	20
Fam. Code § 6203(a).....	29
Fam. Code § 6320(a).....	29
Fam. Code § 6323(a)(1).....	40
Fam. Code § 6323(a)(2)(B)(i).....	40
Fam. Code § 6323(b)(1).....	40
Fam. Code § 6340	40, 41
Fam. Code § 6340(a).....	40
Fam. Code § 7600, <i>et seq.</i>	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Other Authorities	Page(s)
Anderson, “ <i>Why Doesn’t She Just Leave?</i> ”: <i>A Descriptive Study of Victim Reported Impediments to Her Safety</i> (2003) 18(3) <i>Journal of Family Violence</i> 151.....	36, 37
Appel & Holden, <i>The Co-occurrence of Spouse and Physical Child Abuse: A Review and Appraisal</i> , (Dec. 1998) 12:4 <i>Journal of Family Psychology</i> 578	23
Bachman & Saltzman, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Violence Against Women: Estimates from the Redesigned Survey</i> (August 1995) < https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/FEMVIED.PDF >	31
Bancroft & Silverman, <i>Assessing Risk to Children from Batterers</i> (2002), < http://lundybancroft.com/articles/assessing-risk-to-children-from-batterers/ >	31
Bemiller, <i>When Battered Mothers Lose Custody: A Qualitative Study of Abuse at Home and in the Courts</i> (2008) 5:3-4 <i>Journal of Child Custody</i> 228	31
Bookey, (2012), <i>Domestic Violence as a Basis for Asylum: An Analysis of 206 Case Outcomes in the United States from 1994 to 2012</i> (2013) 24 <i>Hastings Women's L.J.</i> 107 < https://cgrs.uchastings.edu/sites/default/files/Final%20WLJ%20Version.pdf >	43
Breiding et al., <i>Prevalence and Characteristics of Sexual Violence, Stalking, and Intimate Partner Violence Victimization — National Intimate Partner and Sexual Violence Survey, United States, 2011</i> (<i>Surveillance Summaries</i> , Sept. 5 2014), < https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/ss6308a1.htm?s_cid=ss6308a1_e >	22
Camp, <i>Coercing Pregnancy</i> (2015) 21 <i>Wm. & Mary J. Women & L.</i> 275 < http://scholarship.law.wm.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1402&context=wmjowl >	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Other Authorities	Page(s)
Carello & Butler, <i>Potentially Perilous Pedagogies: Teaching Trauma is Not the Same as Trauma-Informed Teaching</i> (2014) 15 <i>Journal of Trauma & Dissociation</i> 153	34
Domestic Abuse Intervention Program: Home of the Duluth Model, <i>Post Separation Power and Control Wheel</i> (2013), < http://www.theduluthmodel.org/cms/files/Using%20Children%20Wheel.pdf >	31
Family Violence Appellate Project, <i>2016 Survey of Domestic Violence Service Providers</i> (2016) < http://www.fvaplaw.org/uploads/1/1/2/9/11292541/fvap_2016_survey_of_ca_domestic_violence_service_providers.pdf >	30
Felitti, et al., <i>Relationship of Childhood Abuse and Household Dysfunction to Many of the Leading Causes of Death in Adults: The Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACE) Study</i> (1998) 14(4) <i>American Journal of Preventative Medicine</i> 245 < http://www.traumacenter.org/initiatives/Polyvictimization_Articles/Felitti,%201998,%20Relationship%20of%20Childhood%20Abuse%20and%20Household,.pdf >	33, 35
Fossion et al., <i>Beware of Multiple Traumas in PTSD: The Role of Reactivation Mechanism in Intrusive and Hyper-arousal Symptoms</i> (2016) 19(3) <i>Aging & Mental Health</i> 258.....	34
Futures Without Violence, <i>The Facts on Immigrant Women and Domestic Violence</i> , < https://www.futureswithoutviolence.org/userfiles/file/Children_and_Families/Immigrant.pdf >	26
Gazmararian et al., <i>Prevalence of Violence Against Pregnant Women</i> (1996) 275 <i>J. Am. Med. Assoc.</i> 1915 (1996)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Other Authorities	Page(s)
Goelman, <i>Shelter from the Storm: Using Jurisdictional Statutes to Protect Victims of Domestic Violence after the Violence Against Women Act of 2000</i> (2004) 13 Colum. J. Gender & L. 101.....	43
Goelman & Mitchell, <i>Protecting Victims of Domestic Violence Under the UCCJEA</i> (2010) 61 Juv. & Fam. Court J. 1	43
Haggblom & Moller, <i>Fighting for Survival and Escape from Violence: Interviews with Battered Women</i> (2007) 2 Int’l J. Qualitative Studies on Health & Well-being 169	36, 37
Jaffe & Juodis, <i>Children as Victims and Witnesses of Domestic Homicide: Lessons Learned from Domestic Violence Death Review Committees</i> (2006) 57 Juv. & Fam. Court J. 13	31
Keller-Dupree, <i>Understanding Childhood Trauma: Ten Reminders for Preventing Retraumatization</i> (2013) 2 Journal of Counseling and Professional Psychology 1	34
Kohn, <i>The Justice System & Domestic Violence: Engaging the Case but Divorcing the Victim</i> (2008) 32 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 191 http://scholarship.law.gwu.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1183&context=faculty_publications	29
KUSA, <i>Denver City Attorney: Deportation Fears Impacting Criminal Cases</i> , (Feb. 26, 2017) http://www.9news.com/news/local/politics/city-attorney-deportation-fears-impacting-criminal-cases/415790173	27
Leone et al., <i>Effects of Intimate Partner Violence on Pregnancy Trauma and Placental Abrupton</i> (2010) 19 J. Women’s Health 1501	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Other Authorities	Page(s)
Letter from Chief Justice Cantil-Sakauye to Attorney General Sessions and Secretary Kelly (Mar. 16, 2017) < http://newsroom.courts.ca.gov/news/chief-justice-cantil-sakauye-objects-to-immigration-enforcement-tactics-at-california-courthouses >	26
Lindgren, <i>Intimate Partner Violence and the Leaving Process</i> (2008) 3 Int’l J. Qualitative Studies on Health & Well-Being 113	36
National Center for Injury Prevention & Control, Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>The National Intimate Partner and Sexual Violence Survey (2010)</i> < https://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/pdf/nisvs_report2010-a.pdf >	22
National Center on Domestic and Sexual Violence, <i>Immigrant Power And Control Wheel</i> , adapted from the Power and Control Wheel developed by the Domestic Abuse Intervention Project, Duluth, MN < http://www.ncdsv.org/images/Immigrant%20P&C%20wheel%20NO%20SHADING%20-%20NCDSV-ICE_updated2009.pdf >	26
National Center on Domestic and Sexual Violence, <i>Power and Control Wheel</i> , < http://www.ncdsv.org/images/powercontrolwheelnohading.pdf >	29
National Center on Domestic and Sexual Violence, “ <i>Wheels</i> ” <i>Adapted from the Power and Control Wheel Model</i> , < http://www.ncdsv.org/publications_wheel.html >	30
Ornstein & Rickne, <i>When Does Intimate Partner Violence Continue After Separation?</i> (2013) 19(5) <i>Violence Against Women</i> 617	36
Osofsky, <i>The Impact of Violence on Children</i> (Winter 1999) 9 <i>The Future of Children: Domestic Violence and Children</i> 33 < http://hbtffpartnership.com/documents/uploadResources/ImpactViolenceChildren-Osofsky1999.PDF >	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Other Authorities	Page(s)
Powers et al., <i>Childhood Trauma, PTSD, and Psychosis: Findings from a Highly Traumatized, Minority Sample</i> (2016) 58 <i>Child Abuse & Neglect</i> 111	33
Queally, <i>ICE Agents Make Arrests at Courthouses, Sparking Backlash from Attorneys and State Supreme Court</i> (Mar. 16, 2017) <i>Los Angeles Times</i> <http://www.latimes.com/local/lanow/la-me-ln-ice-courthouse-arrests-20170315-story.html> 	27
Simons & Fennig, <i>Ethnologue: Languages of the World</i> , SIL International (2017) <http://www.ethnologue.com> 	38
Stern, <i>Bad for Undocumented Immigrants, a Gift to Domestic Abusers</i> (Mar. 8, 2017) <i>Slate</i> <http://www.slate.com/articles/news_and_politics/jurisprudence/2017/03/denver_city_attorney_kristin_bronson_on_the_trump_immigration_crackdown.html> 	27
Stoever, <i>Enjoining Abuse: The Case for Indefinite Domestic Violence Protection Orders</i> , (2014) 67 <i>VAND. L. REV.</i> 1015 <https://www.vanderbiltlawreview.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/89/2014/06/Enjoining-Abuse-The-Case-for-Indefinite-Domestic-Violence-Protection-Orders.pdf> 	23
Straka & Montminy, <i>Family Violence: Through the Lens of Power and Control</i> (2008) 8:3 <i>Journal of Emotional Abuse</i> 255	32, 35
Tuscic et al, <i>The Consequence of Childhood Abuse</i> (2013) 9(1) <i>Pediatrics Today</i> 24	33
United Nations, <i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on Violence Against Women, its Causes and Consequences</i> , Rashida Manjoo, Mission to Honduras, March 31, 2015	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Other Authorities	Page(s)
United Nations, <i>Special Rapporteur on violence against women finalized country mission to Honduras and calls for urgent action to address the culture of impunity for crimes against women and girls</i> , (July 7, 2014) http://www.ohchr.org/EN/NewsEvents/Pages/DisplayNews.aspx?NewsID=14833	24, 25
United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees, <i>Women on the Run, First-Hand Accounts of Refugees Fleeing El Salvador, Guatemala, Honduras, and Mexico</i> (October 2015) http://www.unhcr.org/5630f24c6.html	23, 29
United States Citizenship and Immigration Services, <i>Number of I-360 Petitions for Special Immigrant with a Classification of Special Immigrant Juvenile (SIJ) by Fiscal year and Case Status 2010-2017</i> (March 28, 2017), https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Resources/Reports%20and%20Studies/Immigration%20Forms%20Data/Citizenship/I360_sij_performancedata_fy2017_qtr1.pdf	25
United States Customs and Border Protection, <i>United States Border Patrol Southwest Family Unit Subject and Unaccompanied Alien Children Apprehensions Fiscal Year 2016, Statement by Secretary Johnson on Southwest Border Security</i> (Oct. 18, 2016), https://www.cbp.gov/newsroom/stats/southwest-border-unaccompanied-children/fy-2016	25
United States Department of State, <i>Honduras 2015 Human Rights Report</i> , https://www.state.gov/documents/organization/253235.pdf	25
Valpied et al, “ <i>Sometimes Cathartic. Sometimes Quite Raw</i> ”: <i>Benefit and Harm in an Intimate Partner Violence Trial</i> (2014) 19 Aggression and Violent Behavior 673	37
Watson & Ancis, <i>Power and Control in the Legal System: From Marriage/Relationship to Divorce and Custody</i> (2013) 19(2) Violence Against Women 166	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Other Authorities	Page(s)
Wong & Mellor, <i>Intimate Partner Violence and Women’s Health and Wellbeing: Impacts, Risk Factors and Responses</i> (2014) 46(2) Contemporary Nurse 170	23, 37
World Health Organization, <i>Violence Against Women: Intimate Partner and Sexual Violence Against Women Fact Sheet</i> , (Updated November 2016) < http://www.who.int/mediacentre/factsheets/fs239/en/ > ...	22, 23, 37
Zapotosky, <i>Top U.S. Officials Defend Courthouse Arrests of Undocumented Immigrants in Escalating Feud with California Justice</i> , (Mar. 31, 2017) Washington Post, < https://www.washingtonpost.com/world/national-security/top-us-officials-defend-courthouse-arrests-of-undocumented-immigrants-in-escalating-feud-with-california-justice/2017/03/31/d92dddfc-1627-11e7-ada0-1489b735b3a3_story.html?utm_term=.85a3fbaff0f >	26
